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It has been our experience that more and more companies are finding that registering with the
SEC is not cost beneficial. Some examples to support that view include:

o There has been a substantial increase in the number of our non-U.S. clients that are
accessing the U.S. market — debt and equity — with exempt transactions. While there is
generally a direct cost of not registering the offering, such as higher interest costs, etc.
companies are concluding it is more cost beneficial to pay the direct costs than to become
subject to the SEC’s reporting requirements.

o There are over 7,000 public companies in Europe with about 300 registered with the SEC.
Accordingly, over 95% of the public companies in Europe are not registered with the SEC
despite the fact that U.S. investors will own shares in a large percentage of these
companies.

e According to information published by our affiliate in the United Kingdom, there were 129
international IPOs in the European markets during 2005 compared to only 23 international
IPOs in the United States.

Until recently, the U.S. was clearly the premier market and was viewed by many as the “gold
standard” for an effective and efficient market that would attract foreign companies. This is
no longer the prevailing view by many foreign companies. The competition among markets is
strong, and changes need to be made to the Commission’s rules if the SEC wants to attract
these companies to the U.S. markets. We believe the Commission should evaluate its rules
and consider modifying them — consistent with investor protection - to encourage more non-
U.S. companies to register with the SEC.

In determining whether to modify its rules, we believe the Commission should consider the
fact that U.S. residents are willing to own the shares of a non-U.S. company even if the
company 1s not a U.S. registrant. In many cases, there are thousands of U.S. residents that
own shares in foreign companies that are not registrants. This will be even more prevalent if
the proposed rule is adopted. We believe from a public policy perspective that U.S. investors
would be better served if they were to have some form of U.S. regulatory oversight — even if
for some companies it is less than currently exists today. We have some ideas on how this
might be achieved and would be pleased to discuss them with the Commission and its staff at
their convenience.
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ATTACHMENT 1

TERMINATION OF A FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER'S REGISTRATION OF
A CLASS OF SECURITIES UNDER SECTION 12(g) AND DUTY TO FILE
REPORTS UNDER SECTION 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

B.
1.

Proposed Exchange Act Rule 12h-6
Purpose and Scope of Proposed Rule 12h-6

Should we permit a foreign company to terminate permanently its section 15(d)
reporting obligations regarding a class of equity securifies, as proposed?

Should we instead merely permit a foreign company to suspend its section 15(d)
reporting obligations regarding a class of equity securities on the condition that those
obligations would resume once it no longer meets the eriteria specified under
proposed Rule 12h-6?

If so, should we also merely suspend section 12(g) reporting on the same grounds?

Should we permit a foreign company to terminate its section 15(d) reporting
obligations regarding a class of debt securities, as proposed?

Should we prohibit a foreign company whose sole Exchange Act reporting obligations
arise from a class of debt securities under section 15(d) to terminate those reporting
obligations under proposed Rule 12h-6?

Should we merely permit a foreign company to suspend its section 15(d) reporting
obligations regarding certain classes of debt securities? If so, what classes of debt
securifies should we exclude from the proposed Rule 12h-6 termination process?

Should we require a foreign company that has terminated its Exchange Act reporting
obligations under proposed Rule 12h-6 to resume Exchange Act reporting if it
reaches a certain number or percentage of U.S. resident shareholders? If so, what
number or percentage of U.S. shareholders should trigger renewed Exchange Act
reporting?

We support the proposal that would permit a foreign company to terminate permanently its
section 15(d) reporting obligations regarding any class of debt or equity securities. The
right to terminate permanently those obligations should be permitted regardless of whether
those obligations are the sole Exchange Act reporting obligations of the company. We
believe that once a foreign company has terminated its Exchange Act reporting
requirements then that company should be viewed the same as any other non-registrant.
Any subsequent requirement to register and resume Exchange Act reporting should be the
same as the requirements that apply to all other non-registrant companies. We do not
agree that section 15(d) or section 12(g) reporting should only be capable of "suspension”,
as defined.

®



Should we add additional conditions fo proposed Rule 12h-6, such as a requirement
that the issuer self-tender for securities held by U.S. residents?

No. We believe that a requirement to self-tender for securities could be problematic in
certain jurisdictions around the world where a company would be prohibited from making
a tender offer for the shares of just one group of shareholders and thereby discriminate
against other shareholder groups. Furthermore, we would view any requirement to self-
tender as a “delisting” issue rather than a “deregistration” issue. That is, the decline in
investors’ liquidity that such a rule would try to protect against would more likely happen
when the company delisted. Accordingly, imposing such a requirement after delisting, but
before deregistering, would appear to do little to protect the interests of investors.
Accordingly, we do not believe this should be a condition for deregistering.

Should proposed Rule 12h-6 require issuers to establish a share-sale facility as a
condition to termination of registration, through which U.S. holders of securities
would be able to dispose of securities without incurring brokerage or other fees? If
so, for what period of time would an issuer be required to maintain such a facility —
one month, two months, or longer or shorter?

We do not believe that the rule should require issuers to establish a share-sale facility as a
condition to termination of registration. As stated above, we believe that delisting rather
than deregistration is more likely to be the event that results in the loss of liquidity for the
investor and such a condition would unnecessarily preclude companies from deregistering
with little or no incremental benefit to the investor.

How frequently do foreign companies find that, after filing Form 15, the number of
their U.S. resident shareholders has increased and exceeds the 300 U.S. resident
shareholder threshold?

How unlikely is it that, once a foreign company has met the proposed Rule 12h-6
criteria and taken the other steps to effect termination of its reporting, U.S. trading
or U.S. resident holdings in the subject class of securities would increase fo an extent
that could justify reimposing Exchange Act reporting obligations? How unlikely is it
that, once the number of a foreign private issuer's debt holders drops below 300
persons on a worldwide basis or 300 U.S. residents, the number of its debt holders
would increase to an extent that could justify reimposing Exchange Act reporting
obligations?

Based on our observation and experience in recent years, we are not aware of any of our
foreign clients that, having deregistered, have had to re-establish their registration based on
a subsequent increase in their U.S. resident shareholder count. As stated above, we believe
that deregistration should be permanent.
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requirement to file two annual reports is sufficiently beneficial to an investor to make this
a condition for deregistering.

There are circumstances when the two-year condition could discourage certain capital
transactions to the detriment of U.S. investors. For example, a foreign company might be
considering entering into an exchange offer to effect a business combination that would
require them to file a registration statement on Form F-4 and yet the company may have no
intention of maintaining a U.S. registration. Under existing rules, the company could
qualify to deregister after filing one annual report on Form 20-F. If the company has no
intention of maintaining its registration, they may view such a condition as too onerous
and instead elect to exclude the U.S. market from the offer.

If the Commission’s concern is that investors will purchase the securities with the
expectation that the company will be a reporting company for a period of time, we would
propose that the Commission modify the requirement to allow the company to obtain an
exemption from the two-year requirement if it provides clear and unambiguous disclosure
as a “risk factor” or as a part of information regarding “the offer and listing™ in its initial
registration statement of its intent to terminate its registration within two years.
Accordingly, investors would be given the opportunity to price and factor the company’s
statement of intent to deregister into their investment decision. Absent such disclosure, the
company would be subject to the two-year reporting condition. We believe that most
companies that will want to terminate their registration within two years will know it at the
time of their initial filing.

The One-Year Dormancy Condition

Is it appropriate to prohibit an issuer from selling securities in the United States for a
period preceding its termination of Exchange Act reporting regarding a class of
equity securities under Rule 12h-67

If so, should we adopt a one year dormancy period, as proposed? Should the period
be more than one year, for example, 18 months or two years? Should it be less than
one year, for example, three or six months?

The release indicates that the purpose of this condition is to ensure that the U.S. markets
have little interest in the company and that the company is not trying to take advantage of
that interest. We do not believe that a one-year dormancy period is necessary for investor
protection. To the extent it is retained, we favor further exemptions for the reasons stated
below.

If it is appropriate to adept a dormancy condition, should it prohibit both registered
and unregistered offerings, as proposed? Should it prohibit only registered offerings?
If so, why should the rule distinguish between registered and unregistered offerings?

To the extent that there is a dormancy condition, we believe it should be limited to capital

raising transactions that are registered. We do not believe it is necessary or appropriate, to
apply this condition to exempt transactions. The fact that a company offers securities that

are exempt from registration to a separate group should not impact the company’s ability
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to terminate the registration — frequently, the securities are different and there would be a
different group of investors. We do not believe that investors in exempt transactions are
making an investment decision with the expectation that the company will maintain its
registration. We do not believe that it is logical that a transaction with one distinct group
of investors should disqualify a company from deregistering a separate and distinct class of
securities. By definition, exempt transactions do not require registration, and they should
not preclude deregistration.

Foreign private issuers that are seeking to deregister may elect not to include a U.S.
tranche in an offering because of the dormancy rule thus depriving U.S. investors of an
investment opportunity. We believe the decision to offer securities should be guided by
market considerations to the extent possible.

Likewise, we would be concerned that a foreign private issuer that is considering
terminating its registration would exclude 1J.S. investors from a rights offering, exchange
offer, or secondary offer, thereby damaging the U.S. investors.

Should the dormancy condition exclude from its prohibition securities sold to an
issuer's employees and those sold by its selling security holders in registered, non-
underwritten offerings, as proposed? Should we distinguish between smaller security
holders and those who may have control or have other significant interests and sell
without ending their relationship with the issuer?

We agree with the proposal to exclude from the dormancy condition securities sold to an
issuer’s employees and securities sold by selling shareholders. We do not believe that
there is any need to introduce additional complexity into the rule by distinguishing
between smaller security holders and those who may have control or have other significant
interests. Ultimately, protection should be afforded to the purchasing security holder,
without regard to the size or relationship of the selling shareholder.

Should the dormancy condition exclude from its prohibition securities exempted
under Securities Act section 3 other than section 3(a)(10), as proposed? Should we
exclude from the one year prohibition securities issued under Securities Act section
3(a)(10) as well?

We agree with the proposal on the basis that these are exempt securities offerings,
consistent with the rationale we discuss above.

Should we exclude "4(2) commercial paper" from the prohibition, as proposed?
Yes, we agree that “4(2) commercial paper” should be excluded from any prohibition.

Are there any other types of securities offerings that should be excluded from the
prohibition, for example, rights offers, certain exchange offers, and offers under
Securities Act Rule 144A7

As described above, we believe, to the extent that this condition is not eliminated it should
be limited to registered capital raising transactions.
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Should the dormancy period for unregistered offerings only extend to equity
securities?

If a dormancy condition is retained then we believe that this condition should only apply to
certain equity securities as described above. To introduce the dormancy condition to debt
securities would be inconsistent with the notion that the rule proposal should be no stricter
than the existing rules.

. The Home Country Listing Condition

Should we require that a company have maintained a listing of the subject class of
equity securities on an exchange in its home country for the last two years, as
proposed?

Do other countries have markets or facilities that are not an "exchange"? If so,
should the listing requirement be satisfied by means of quoting the subject class of
securities on foreign markets operated other than as an exchange?

Should we impose a home country listing requirement that is shorter than two years,
say, one year? Should we impose a home country listing requirement that is longer
than two years? Should we not impose a home country listing requirement at all?

Should the Commission's rule be sensitive to particular characteristics of the listing
market or the home country? If so, how should this be accomplished?

We agree with the Commission’s objective and premise that to deregister under the
proposed rules that an issuer should have a listing in a market outside of the United States
and should be subject to a requirement to provide periodic financial information to
investors based on that listing. We note, however, that the market liquidity afforded by a
listing condition would be more pertinent to an investor at the time that a company elects
to delist, rather than deregister. We believe that it is upon delisting that the liquidity of a
company’s stock and the consequent impact on pricing would be of greatest concern to a
U.S. investor.

We believe that the reporting requirements of a listing and the consequent flow of
information to an investor is generally determined by the existence of the listing and the
laws and regulations to which it is subject, and not by the relative significance of that
listing on that exchange or level of trading volumes. Accordingly, we do not believe that
the rule needs to define a minimum trading threshold for the other market; only that the
rule should ensure that such a market exists and that it requires the provision of periodic
financial information to investors.

If the Commission retains a listing requirement then we would instead propose that the
requirement is made comparable to the F-3 eligibility criteria. We believe a 12-month

listing period should provide a market with sufficient time to absorb any new listing, in
place of the two-year listing requirement that has been proposed.

(14)













































